
  

.9
o Office of Purchasing and Supply Services
PGCPS Louis Wilson, Sr. Facilities Administration Building (FAB)

13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20

Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
Keith Stewart, Director Phone: 301-952-6560 Fax: 301-952-6605

NOTICE OF AWARD

Renewal No.1

November 30, 2020

Douron Donna Parks

10 Painters Mill Road Phone: 301.952.6567

Owings Mills, MD 21117 Fax: 301.952.6605
Telephone: 410.363.2600
Email: pglaudermans@douron.com
 

Subject: RFP: 029-19 Classroom and Administrative Furniture - Renewal No. 1 Option

This contract is effective from August 16, 2020 through August 15, 2021.

The Board of Education of Prince George’s County is exercising its option to RENEW the current contract for one (1)
year. This signed agreement is your consummation of the contract renewal. The terms and conditions set forth in the
contract award remain the same.

The intent of the contract and renewal is to provide the Board with an expedited means ofprocuring supplies and /or
services at the lowest cost. This contractis for the convenience of the Board and is considered by Purchasing Department
to be a “Non-Exclusive” use contract. The Board does not guarantee any usage. The Board reserves the right to purchase
any item/items listed in the price schedule submitted.

In the event that a new solicitation is issued for these same services this contract renewal will be automatically
terminated.

SEE CONTRACT RENEWAL PRICING

 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-9983

ACINSCEWarÉ
Director of Purchasing and Supply Services

 
 

 
 

SIGNATURE TE

Keith Stewart 12/04/2020

NAME SATE

E. Lossetts€0.0._ 12/04/2020
Mark E. Fassett, Ed.D. (Dec 4, 2020 15:24 EST)
 

SIGNATURE DATE



Douron Notice ofAward 2

RFP: 029-19 Classroom and Administrative Furniture

Renewal No.1

Mark Fossett
 

NAME:

Associate Superintendent for Supporting Services
 

TITLE

  
 

Bry Mes 12/04/2020
Stefan (Bec 4, 2620 27:22 E87)

 

SIGNATURE DATE

Barry Stanton
 

NAME:

Chief Operating Officer
 

TITLE



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Douron Notice of Award Page 3
Renewal No. 1

RFP 029-19

Contract Pricing

Po Estl ep
tom Ooscription/Speclfication Samplo Brand/Modal stlmatod Unit Prico Extended Proposed Brand/Model

Numbor] Qty Prico

HON (HSSTK-1811)
14 Chair, Student, Ta k, Swivel,1'l icun ltic licighl Adj. HON (HSSTK-1811) 500 $ 131.60] $ 65,80000

" Chair. Teacher, Adj. lldght Task Chair, w/o Alm!. Black HON(8721)4 je wi mi. Biaci> > 200 18-120] J
Hase, Gade) Fabric HON ($721) $ s 0.84000

Chsir, Oflice, Mid Uack, Uphol!,tcred Back. Sloivel Tih, HONQGQHWM:1A.11.U)
22 Tilt Ten,ion/Lock. Adiustabic Amt\ C'tmlc 3 HON(HIWALLAILU) 100 s 34080} § .1,05000] 0 )

: . , HON(IIWMIAIM)
2 Chir. omcc, MidB. Ick, Mesh.tek, StlivelTHI, Til HON(IWMLA.IIM) 100 s 340.80] $ 34,05000

Tension/Lock. Adjustable Anns, (indcJ

HONJlasyx(HVLIOJSBI1)
,. Chair, Confe,ence, High B. Ick, w/Loop Ann . Leather. HON Basyx (HVIIOJSII1) 50 $ wsJo| $ 8,765.00

rolished Frame

" : . . : . se HON Basyx(HVL68SSBI 1)
Chair, Conftience, Big & Tall, High Bliek, w/Luop Am . HONBisy,;_GIVLbSSSBID) mw $ 35280] $ 17,625 00

Leather, Blacktilimnitt! Wtight Cnpacity J50 thi

Chnir, Coll iC tence. I ligh Dilek, w/Luop Ai Black " HON(IUBILFI
26 Tramo,ado) ‘abric or Vinyl) MONI: $ 347,001 s 17,15000

tllimnl Will hiCnl LdlvJ $ lbs

Chair, Office, Cues, Chnir, w/rms, Mctnl Fnune. Ullde J " HONGIGS6F)27 air, Office, Cues, Chnir, wi > s, Mctnl Fnune. e LION (HIGS61 $ MIO Ss 13,01000
Fabric

21:90 Adi KI (IWD4FIIA)
28 Pesk Student. 41.cgCah Desk, 26":<20", Adj. KI (W[HFHA) 1500 5 o § 24,8500

el

HON IL 1.0V-MJA
d2 Desk, Student. 21!",'28", Adj, Height JION Smanlink (HU)V-MJA) 1500 $ 283.701 $ 425,55000

HON HIDA-1.5
JJ Book Box Wire ION Small link (HUM-15) 500 Ss !01.80] s 50,750.00

" HONHGDK.L-H1
Fell Clidc Cap (each price on!y) LION Sn 111 link (HGDKJ-15 1500 $ 5010] $ 90,15000|

" HON HCLA6S
Back P11ck look JION(110.A65) 5011 Ss 4,80] S 22,90000

KI IWCDHBR
7 Ki (WCHIHIR) 2500 s 17610] S —410.2"1000

Desk, Smdent, Combo, SERE &lily, 2620" w/Wire

" Desk. Teacher Single Ped de . HON SnwtUnk ETI.1460RTAUNJ
esk. Teacher.Single Pedestnl, Mubile, Locking Pedestnl LION Smmlink (1 111,2460RT-1111.3) joo |s 92680

211,0", Laminale Top w/Corafon Edge 6 278,Q1000

" HONI08281
Desk, Teacher, Single Pedestal IKON (1138251) JOO $ 654 10} s 196,35000

" Desk, Teacher, Double Pedestal, 4 D: Si HON 108155eS: eacher, Double eS Tawer, dize 1 200 77020 154,0.1000|
60"WUO"D29-¥72"11 HONCUSISSI $ s 0:

Desk, Teacher, 1.cfl lcdestnl, Two Ura"cr, Sire HON 1111292Lwilh H3821SR

4 66"W/OCY1):(29-112"11, w/Ril:1ht Reluma,to Fitw/LcA HON(11332921.Jand (31.18215R) 100 $ 1,225.60] s 122, 00
Pedestal I>e$k

" besk, Teacher, Right Pedestal, Two Drawer, Sire TION [08291R “ith 1138216L

66"We<10"D:<29-1/2"11, w/1.cfi Return. to Fit w/Righl AION (1D8291R)and (!1382161.) 100 $ 1,22/1601 5 122,560.00
Pedestal Desk

" TION TIH.SN-30S4E,-I,
Table, Activity, Wisp, 30:64", ,\dj, Leight HON (ESN-30541;41,) 100 Ss JOS.90| $ 10,S'X1.00

5 TION | IESW -3054E.-41.
Tnble. Activity, Ribbon, 10",64", Adj. Height LION (1 1ESW-3084E-4L) 100 $ 281,80 ‘ 98 18000

WON IITD-S+IE«IL
3* Table, Aclivity, ‘lide, 5-1", Adj. Height HON(HUTP-S41 11) 100 Ss 16610} s 36,65000

palmer hamillon ns spec'd
6l Tnble, Cafeteria. 1 loiding, wllk-nches TION (1 1B23).101 2), Falax:r 3 Inmihon (19F0629.1012) 100 S 1,,15840

%  145M000

, . p, limer hamilinn ns spec'd

62 ‘Tnble, Cafeteria, Folding, "/Stonis HON (11829.1012),A(@)T0929.1012-| tog | 151900] g  ISUXX0O

a . . Palmer Hamilton S9T0829120E1,-
" Table, Cafeteria, Folding,ol. ADA. Whetkhnir Palmer linmihun ($'110723120EUilO-WC) " s 187240] $ ,16,810,00 SIO"WC         



 

 

Douron Notice of Award Page 4
Renewal No.1
RFP 029-19 Primer Ilumilton as spccilied

66

 
Table. Cnfeterfo. Folding. Octagonal, Adj. lleigh1

 
HON GIRN2960), 'almerIarni!ton (22MO)AJ640C)

 
300

 
5 7.10)0

 
3 73,0)000

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Douron Notice of Awa rd Page 5

RFP 029-19

” Tnb\e,Cu1tfHVer, Itec inn I lfc, 72"W :d6",Cmynm!Binck, Ball (83080) 250 Wheto 81.100 bah 81050

2CPU Holders and 20ommets

TION 112151"

78 File Cnbinel, § Dmwer, Lener Sil'C, w/1..ocl; 110N(12181) 100 SOS 2 50,820.00)

HON 112141'

79 lille Cilbinc1, 4 Dmwer, Letter Siro, w/l..ock TIO Oi2MP) 100 380.30 38,030.00

" HON 11212P

file Cnbirict, 2 Dmv,er, Lener Sire, w/1..oek HON(R121) 100 292.70 2>,27000

HON 116821.

81 Tile Cabinet, 1..ateral, 2 Drawer, w/L.ock, leavy (;¡uge TION (116821.) 50 305 60 15,28000

HON H68JL

82 File CabincL, Lateral, J Drawer, w/1.ock, Heavy Gmiie HION(lic><<m.) 50 427.10 21,388,00

HON 316841.

8d File Cabinet, Lateral. 4 Dmwer, w/l.ock, 1 lc11vy cuijo 1ON (116114!) 50 $30.40 26,52000;

TION 116851.

84 File Cl ibinct, Lateral. 5 Omwer, w/Lock,l!cavy G:lilgC NON (H6851.) 50 689.10) 34,455.00

HONTIS30ABC

WW] Bookcase, Metal, Open Pront. Approl 38",121x2<P”, 2 TON CHSIOABCI 50 93.70 4,685.00
Shelves

Bookcase, Metal, O, Approx 35" 29-10 TONTS-12AUC
86 lookcase, Metal, Open From, Approx 35" 2");,-1Q", 3 TION (11542.ABC) 50 11250 S,GHXI

Shelves

1 ey Eee TION HS60ABC
87 Bookcase, Mcm!, Open I'ronl, Approx JS” xt2"x56", 4 LONCIS6OABC) " 167.60 8)80,00

Shelves

Book LO; qapy " JION 11872A1C
88 okcase, Mctnl, Open Front, Apprm;. 35" 12170", S HON(AS72ABC} LLOO 9,550.00

Shelves

. cion anu HONSC1S72
“3 SlomgcCabinet,Mcl 11 116 x18".,72". 2Doorw/Lock, $ Adelphia (S72S1, VON (SC1872) 10 369,80 18,4:x100

Adj. Shelves

HON §C2472á 099 4339190 Slorage Cabinet. Mel NH, 36 24172". 2 Door w/l.ock, S Adelphia (4725), ¡LON (SC2+1723 50 21,51500

Adj. Shelves MOJO

" NPS622411

1 ,b Stool. Adj. Height, 25"-33" National Public Seating (62241 1) 100 41.40 ,1,14000

" NIS621811B

Lab Stools w/Stecl Backrest, Adj, 1 Icight 25"-33" N..,Hional Public Seating (6218/1B) ¿0 55.10 2,785.00

" NPS 200 Series
Chair, Folding National Public Seating (200 Series} 2500 2610: 52,250.00

NPS 2200 Series
" Chair, Folttiug w/Fabric NI] lion111 Public Seating (2200 Series) 500 2830 14,15000

" NPSDYSO
Clmir, Folding, Caddy, Venien! National Public Seatin1 1 (OYSOJ 10 213 60 2,13600

NPS81

" Stmekin!1 Chair Dolly, 4 Wheel National Public Scnting (81), Amo Bell (0168) 10 3800 38000

" Snith Systems 21001

Book Tmek. Steel w/Six(6) Sloping Shelves Smith Systells (21001) " 198.80 9,895.00

tee e CFK 8600
101 Colorfol>inccliSc,uin11 RugLe ts 2.-3,SiL.c 6 x*YSeut Chapel for Kidi (8WO) 10 273.20 2,732.00 SiT.C 11 19,5        

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Douron Notice of Awa rd Page 6

RFP 029-19

. CFK 8612
me Colorful Places Seating Rug(seats JO), Sire 76" x 12” "

, J,H08 0gSeat Si,.e 14° x20” Carpet for Kids (8612) 38080

CFK 8634ue : Le gig" 13040Colorful Places Seating Rug {seals ,10). Si,c 84" 13'4", Oupe!for Kids (R6J,1) " 48610) 4,(64,00

SeatSi,,;: 1.8" x2J"

. a CFK 402.
10< Colorful Rows Seating Ital! (feats 25), Sire 6° xf, Scat Carpet for Kids (402. J " 27-120 2.74200)

Sic 1.5" x21"

CFK +1034
ColorfulRowsSeating Rul 1 (seals JO),Si:ie8'4"x 13°.1", :

e . 1 4£,5,10| 4,661.00105 Scat Silr 258" x 19" urpet for Kids (403) o

ll IR
CFK-16.1-1

Ñ ColorfulRows Seating Rug(sC’ats J6).Sii 1:81" x 134", : 4,661.00I Seal Size 25.5" x 15" CH ipot for Kids (4634) 10 46610) 661,

i. CFK 9-100
107 Cmpel, 1..com n1 1d PH de Reallingk, Approx.. 6,8’, Seals 011]J1Ct for Kids (241)0) 10 278 70) ZITO

o sand Play, Rectanct _. CFK9-112
108 pet, 1wmand Play, Rectangle, Approx... 9'x12', Seal Carpet for Kids (9412) JO 849.40) 419-104

Sil.e IS"x12”

CFK 5100

109 Carpet, Rectan1 lular, Solid, Approx 6x{J Carpe! for Kids ($100) 10 21630) 2,16.1 00}

m CFK 5112

Carpel, Reclant,ular, Solid, Appro1 1. 9'X12' Carpet for Kids (SI 12) 10 31540 3,84 01

Jonti*Cran (17001CS)

m Name Tng lnldeni + 5 Pack, WI"x)"" X11 1 Jonti,Crafi (1700105) 1 10.20 10.20;

Jonci-Cmfl (1725JC)

114 Four-ShelfBookcase, WJ6"ill12")1f160". 85 Ibs, Jonti.Crnfl (17283C) I 481,10] 481.30

Jonti.Cmnfi (172-UC)
115 Threc,ShelfUookcnse, W36" )12"-.11411",69 Ibs. lontirCmll (1724IC) I 40:10 40,140

a . . . . Jonti.Crall (351-110)
117 Flushback Pick*m*Book Sane WJO"xD13.5"x1127.8",+16 lonti,Cmfi (J514JCJ 1 205.00 205.00

s.

: 1 Jonti.Crafi Q$07JC)
118 Double Sided Vick*a+llook Stl Ind + Mobile, Jonti-Cmmn (3507JC) I 252.60 2'260

WJ0",S16 S°*X1O", 52 lbs,

us spedticd
no Slool, t7,usroom Select NeoRok, 15" Sent SchoolSpecialty (1496633) I 108-10 10840]

1 11s specified
12° llowi:t Aclivily Table, AdjIm]ible Height School Specinhy (13625118), Allied (FSOO!I-<x) 451.70 2,2. TE Si

Ridgdine Aclivily Table, Kidney Maple, W30'.4.60" Jo,11i-Cm0 (6S25ICEA»123 TOBIN Activity Tan's,“Mianey Maple, oe Jon li-Cml (652.SJC!:01 9 1 239.60 23960)
Adj. Height

BI Sofa, J,Scat, Oosed Anm TION Basyli(1 1V1..873) 1 87070 870 70) HON Bn\yllQIVL87J)

132 Sofa, 2-Seat,Closed Ann., HON Basyll(IIVUI7Z) I 697.00 (1070 HONB,isp(IIV1.872)

1) Oinir, OoJcd Anm HONUasyli(11V1871) 1 S190 54>90 TION Basy, (IVUI71)

141 Desk/foble, Adjusmblc nahh JSlalle Base, 60°x2.\" HON(IHAT2460W) 1 1141.70 141.70] HON(INIAT2460W)

op        



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Douron Notice of Awa rd Page 7
RFP 029-19

143 Top, 961."XISW" wfBasc HON(I ITLOWR96J1 TIP%) Ss 769.90 769.90] HON (IITIC48961 11TU>Q6)

interport 0; lt/Powkr Kit HON (ITPWREATIOM D Ss 192.50 192.50 HON (IAPW ROIOM 5

145 Top, 120..1. W" willase HONn1.T48120T. N.N,Nrfl.T120) ' 889.00 118900] HON I #71..C,18120+ 11TL'120

mt Top, 961."1SW"w/Hasc: HON (TLT48%T.NNN/TLT96) s 76-180 T8UIO| LION (TLTMI%T,N.N,N£TLT96)

350 Desk, Douhlc Pedesinl, Appmx. 60":d0” HON(IMOS7.J) Ss $%90 $9690 HON (1110573)

ESi Desk, Single Pcdcslal, 1/RApprox. 66";,; JO";,;29-1/2" NON (110584UJ-110583R) Ss 529,70 $29.70 ImN (117088+1 1/0 10581RJ

152 Return, Right or Left, 45%,:2,17 HON (UIOSISRANOSI6L) Ss 12650 112650] HON (1OStSR/!1105161.)

m Latem!Fite, 2 Drawer, 16"W HON(11086. s 195.30 -195J0 HON(1-110563)

154 Bookca e. #1 Shelves, 54"11U6"W NON (1HOSS),)) ' 361.90 361.CXI HON (J-1105534)

1811 Desk, Double Pedesl 111 661<, 10Concinnity HON (1 INUO66DPRF) ' 918 20 911120 TION (INI 1066DPRF)

156 Desk, Sintile Pedcswl 66,u0 Condnnity TON (11N1..30661J'RF) | 781.20 781.20 NON (1 WLIO66LPRI')

187 Retum +18" Concinnity LION (1 INUMSRPIIIN1.24481J) ' 519.40 519.10, 1 LON (JINI.2448RJ>/11N1.244815')

m Stl Ick on Stomge(Ilutch) Condnnity TION (J JN'-16781.1.) 8 701.60 701.W HON (INI 16781.1)

41119 Llltcmi File 2-Druwer Concinnity HON (INL..2.\.16!.D2) s 583,10 583.10 NON ¿1 INI.,2,1361.021

160 Buokca. lc Hutch 2-ShelCConcinnity HON M ENL36J61JHXOJ Ss 291.60 291,60 HON (1 INL.\63681 IXD)

161 Bookcase 4-ShelfConcinnity HON (IINLIS30BK4) 36HO 163.40 NON (INL15 OBK,)

mt Desk, Uouble Pedestnl,66",d0" LION (1194276) "18900 1,189.20 HON (1194276)

m Oc k. Single Pedesin!, UR Appro'l. 66"xJO"x 29-1/2" HON (H9-1284U1I94283R) S 1,00),40 1.00) 40] HON (11942841JH94283R)

m Retum. Right or Lefl, 48"x24" HON (H942161J1 194285R) ' 685 20 685,20} HON (119.1216 1Jf19,1285R)

1611 Sinck on Storage for L-Shnped Workstation, 76"W JION(19-1237KA ' 805.80 $05,110 LION (1194:237K)

mt Siack on Storage, 714 W THON(P.W2.14K) $ 77600 71600 HON (H942J4K)

m L.alem.1 File, 2 Drawer, 36"W HON(119.1221) ! 703 20 703,20 LION (1194223)

H8 lLookca c J lutch, J Shelves: 2 Adj, for Litcral HON(119-1210) $ 471,20 «171.20 HON (1194210)

$ llookca e. 4 Shelves 35 Y4K 6-IK HI HON(U9422.f) ' 559,00 55(1,00 HON (119422+1)         
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Douron Notice of Awa rd Page 8

RFP 029-19

Percentage off Discount

K-12 Student Furniture

Manufacturer % Off Discount

181 Carpets For Kids 9%

183 Community 43%

186 HON 50%

188 |Ki 33%

190 Lesro 36%

192 MooreCo 36%

194 National Public Seating 38%

196 Palmer Hamilton 37%

199 Smith Systems 32%

Systems Furniture

Manufacturer % Off Discount

202 HON 51%

Casegoods Furniture and Office Seating

Manufacturer % Off Discount

204 Arcadia 32%

205 Bait 32%

206 Global 46%

207 HON 50%

208 National Public Seating 38%

Metal Filing, Bookcases and Storage

Manufacturer % Off Discount

213 HON 50%

214 Fleetwood 31%

Library

Manufacturer % Off Discount

215 BCI Libraries 6%

218 Hale 29%

219 Russwood 50%  
  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Douron Notice of Award Page 9

RFP 029-19

Additional Discounts Offered

Manufacturer & Category % Off Discount

Alisteel 44%

Di1.ersified 37%

E>0l1.e 44%

Fleetwood 29%

Global 50%

IMF - imincible 45%

CEFIncorporated 18%

Liat 39%

Maxon 48%

Open Plan System 42%

OTG 48%

The Senator Group 37%

VS 18% 
  


